

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY TWO
THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX
:PRESENT:**



**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
WRIT PETITION NO: 361 OF 2026**

Between:

Kantamreddy Sadhu Rao, S/o. K. Samudralu, Aged 77 years, R/o. 24-111-29, Kanithi Road, Chinnagantyada, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam - 530026.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Velagapudi Amaravati - 522237.
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District - 530002
3. The Thasildhar, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam District - 530026
4. Station House Officer, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam District - 530026
5. Kandregula Venkata Ramana, S/o. Late Kandregula Nooka Raju, Aged 61 years, R/o. 61-1-54, Ramakrishnapuram, Malkapuram, Visakhapatnam District - 530011

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri V V RAVI PRASAD presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, direction or a writ, more particularly one in the nature of a writ of mandamus declaring that the notice dated 02/01/2026, and all further actions proposed or taken pursuant to the said notice as illegal, arbitrary apart from being collusive with respondents 4 and 5 and vitiated by a malafide intention of criminalizing a civil dispute and consequently directing the respondents 3 and 4 to refrain from interfering with my possession and enjoyment of my property at the instance of 5th respondent

and set aside the notice in L.Dis. No. 52/2024/JA and all further actions taken under the said notice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V V Ravi Prasad Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for Respondent No.1 to 3, GP for Home Department Respondent No. 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Velagapudi, Amaravati - 522237.
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District - 530002
3. The Thasildhar, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam District - 530026
4. Station House Officer, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam District - 530026
5. Kandregula Venkata Ramana, S/o. Late Kandregula Nooka Raju, Aged 61 years, R/o. 61-1-54, Ramakrishnapuram, Malkapuram, Visakhapatnam District – 530011.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **Writ Petition** should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.5 by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after Pongal Vacation, 2026.

Meanwhile, learned Assistant Government Pleader is directed to get the written instructions in this matter.

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

26

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Velagapudi, Amaravati - 522237. (By Special Messenger - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District - 530002
3. The Thasildhar, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam District - 530026
4. Station House Officer, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam District - 530026
5. Kandregula Venkata Ramana, S/o. Late Kandregula Nooka Raju, Aged 61 years, R/o. 61-1-54, Ramakrishnapuram, Malkapuram, Visakhapatnam District - 530011 (by RPAD – 2 to 5 - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. V V RAVI PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One Spare Copy.

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED: 05/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER PONGAL VACATION, 2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.361 of 2026

